
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member for 
Community & 
Environment 

  

Cabinet Member hearing the petition(s):  
 
Councillor Wayne Bridges, Cabinet 
Member for Community & Environment 
(Chair) 

 

How the hearing works:  
 

The petition organiser (or his/her nominee) 
can address the Cabinet Member for a 
short time and in turn the Cabinet Member 
may also ask questions.  

 

Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance.  

 

After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council. 
 
Published: 26 January 2026 
Contact: Naveed Ali 
Email: Democratic@Hillingdon.gov.uk 
 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 
2026 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM  
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6  
 

Meeting 
Details: 

The public and press are welcome 
to attend and observe the meeting. 
For safety and accessibility, 
security measures will be 
conducted, including searches of 
individuals and their belongings. 
Attendees must also provide 
satisfactory proof of identity upon 
arrival. Refusal to comply with 
these requirements will result in 
non-admittance. 
 
This meeting may be broadcast on 
the Council’s YouTube channel. 
You can also view this agenda 
online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

A 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 

 

Useful information for  
petitioners attending 
 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services.  
 
Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitor’s 
pass. You will then be directed to the 
Committee Room. 
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting 

2 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public 

3 To consider the report of the officers on the following petition received: 

 

 Start  
Time 

Title of Report Ward Page 

4    
 

Petition requesting the containment of 
commercial waste bins on Coldharbour Lane 
and Hunters Grove, Hayes, to use smaller 
vehicles to collect waste more frequently and 
add more bollards at the location to stop illegal 
parking 
 

Hayes Town 1 - 10 
 

5    
 

Request to lock the gates at Fassnidge Park, 
Uxbridge (ASB) 
 

Uxbridge 11 - 18 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Petition Hearing – 03 February 2026 
Part I – Public 

Petition requesting the containment of commercial waste bins on 
Coldharbour Lane and Hunters Grove, Hayes, to use smaller 
vehicles to collect waste more frequently and add more bollards at 
the location to stop illegal parking 
 

Cabinet Member & 
Portfolio 

 Councillor Wayne Bridges - Cabinet Member for Community & 
Environment 

   

Responsible Officer  Richard Webb, Director of Community Safety and Enforcement 

   

Report Author & 
Directorate 

 David Holmes ASB Team (Response), Residents Services 
Directorate 

   

Papers with report  None 

 

HEADLINES 
 

Summary 
 

 This report informs the Cabinet Member of a petition requesting 
improvements to waste management and parking controls at 
Coldharbour Lane/Hunters Grove, Hayes. Petitioners ask the 
Council to:  
(i) provide a contained/enclosed area for commercial waste bins on 
private land to the side of 108 Coldharbour Lane;  
(ii) install additional bollards at the junction of Hunters Grove and 
Coldharbour Lane to deter illegal parking; and  
(iii) use smaller vehicles to collect waste more frequently.  
The report sets out the background, assessment, and options, and 
seeks direction on engagement with the landowner/management 
company. 

   

Putting our Residents 
First 
 
Delivering on the 
Council Strategy 
2022-2026 

 This report supports our ambition for residents / the Council of: 
Be / feel safe from harm 
 
This report supports our commitments to residents of: 
Safe and Strong Communities 
 

   

Financial Cost  No direct financial cost to the Council is anticipated at this stage. 
Any enclosure works on private land would be a matter for the 
landowner/management company. 

   

Select Committee  Residents’ Services Select Committee. 

   

Ward  Hayes Town 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Community & Environment: 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Petition Hearing – 03 February 2026 
Part I – Public 

1. Notes the work undertaken to date to improve the appearance and management 
of the bin storage area. 
 

2. Notes the legal limitations on the Council’s ability to take enforcement action 
on privately owned land. 

 
3. Notes the recent change of ownership, specifically of land at 106 to 126 

Coldharbour Lane, Hayes. 
 

4. Notes that the ASB team is delivering a number of community-based initiatives 
in the area aimed at improving waste disposal practices among residents and 
businesses.  
 

5. Agrees to the commitment to hold a site meeting to discuss the ongoing issues 
with the petitioner and concerned residents. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
The Petition Hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners 
regarding their concerns and suggestions. 
 
Alternative options considered/ risk management 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Select Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Background 
 

1. For a considerable period, a piece of private land located in Hunters Grove, Hayes at the 
address of 106- 126 Coldharbour Lane, Hayes, UB3 3HD has been utilised for storing bulk 
waste bins and waste items from an adjacent furniture store.  

 
2. This waste facility is intended for use by occupants of flats located at the address. In 

addition, the facility has been used unlawfully by the general population to dispose of other 
waste, including household waste.  

 
3. The land has been owned since December 2013 by LIONWALK JERSEY LIMITED 

(incorporated in Jersey) care of RBC Trust Company (international Limited), La Motte 
Chambers, St Helier, Jersey, Channel Islands, JE1 1PB.  

 
4. From recent enquiries officers understand that this proprietorship has changed to a 

management company, namely Uniq Block Management of Wickford, Essex from August 
2025. 

 
5. A map of the property from HM Land Registry is below.  The area in grey/white is adopted 

highway which includes the footpath. The green highlighted area is Title Number 
MX435602, the Freehold Title to the building and land at 106 to 126 Coldharbour Lane, 

Page 2



Petition Hearing – 03 February 2026 
Part I – Public 

Hayes. It also shows Leasehold Title AGL207040 to the land at the same location. There 
are separate Leasehold Titles for some flats above ground level. 

6.  

 
 

7. It has been the responsibility of the leaseholder to clear any accumulation of waste from 
the private land and of the Council to remove waste from the highway (footpath) that runs 
alongside.  

 
Petition 
 

8. The desired outcome suggested by the petition are as follows: 
 
‘’These Commercial Bins should be removed from the footpath and relocated elsewhere 
safe and away. In some nicely designed enclosures within the premises of the buildings 
the refuse comes from.’’ 
‘’This will improve the street scene, will be safer for footpath users and shall make the   
junction nice and clean.’’ 
‘’Refuse should be collected by smaller trucks, may be more frequently (2/3 days per 
week) so that they are NOT overfilled, smelly and wouldn’t attract RATS/MICE in our 
streets.’’ 

Page 3



Petition Hearing – 03 February 2026 
Part I – Public 

‘’Add more bollards at the top end road, that will avoid illegally parking and conjection and 
arguments at the top of the road.’’  

 
Waste & Fly tipping concerns 
 

9. A review of reports made to the Council over the last twelve months reveal that fly tipping 
is a problem identified by residents at locations the length of Hunters Grove. Most of the 
reports received are managed by the Waste Services team owing to the lack of evidence 
identifying a possible suspect. This means that the waste is cleared quickly. 

 
10. A review of reports made to the Council in the preceding thirteen months (December 24 

to January 26), linked with Hunters Grove reveal the following figures. 
 

 Domestic Recycling Bags 76 

 Fly tipping    15 

 Street cleansing    5 

 Trees    3 

 Planning    2 

 Potholes    2 

 Dogs    1 

 Request for Domestic Grant 1 

 Rubbish Accumulation  2 

 Request for Road Gritting 1 

 A small number of reports were duplicated. 

 5 reports related to the land in question. 
 

11. A waste contract is in place for two bulk bins with weekly collections each Monday. The 
bulk bins are used by residents of the flats located above 106 to 126 Coldharbour Lane. 
They are located on the strip of land in Hunters Grove that belong to the premises. 

 
12. Our waste services team have provided information that the location was subject to daily 

attendance for removal of waste from the public highway (footpath) and have considered 
whether the use of smaller vehicles would be a viable option. Their response is detailed 
below: 

 
‘’Due to the volume, weight and size of the bulk bins cleared from this location a smaller 
waste vehicle would not be suitable due to limited lifting ability and load capacity to clear 
the volume of waste. Furthermore, smaller vehicles require more frequent visits to tipping 
locations and are therefore less environmentally friendly as larger vehicles that are able to 
collect substantially more waste with fewer visit to disposal locations resulting in better 
productivity and round efficiency.” 
 

13. Conversations with the new proprietor have shown promise but no evidence of positive 
steps have been provided to date.  Uniq Block Management maintain the land and clear 
waste whilst maintaining a waste contract for two bulk bins with Hillingdon Waste Services. 

  
14. The proprietors so far have complied with any requests from Council teams responsible 

for anti-social behaviour. These requests have often been prompted by complaints from 
Members and residents. The ASB team agree with the petitioner that a long-term solution 
is required, and an option is to contain the area used for waste receptacles. An image 

Page 4



Petition Hearing – 03 February 2026 
Part I – Public 

from 2021 shows the extent of the issue raised and the timescale over which the problem 
has been presenting itself.  

 

 
 

15. More recent enquiries have identified a new leaseholder of the land. Initial engagement 
was constructive and established a positive and promising dialogue.  The proprietor has 
engaged with officers from the ASB Team and initially indicated an intention to secure the 
land to address the issues. However, they have since advised that there is currently no 
budget available to progress such works.  

 
CCTV and Bollards 
 

16. The junction at the location is covered by CCTV operated by the London Borough of 
Hillingdon, which can assist in gathering evidence relating to incidents of littering and 
fly‑ tipping. However, the evidential value of CCTV footage is dependent on the ability to 
clearly identify an individual committing the offence. As a result, while CCTV can provide 
supporting evidence, it does not in isolation provide sufficient information to enable 
enforcement action unless the person captured can be reliably identified. 

 
Other Matters 
 

17. Hunters Grove has been the subject of four requests by the Petitioner. This report covers 
one area, specifically the removal and management of waste.  
 

18. Other requests in petitions have sought improvements to the footpath surface, additional 
bollards and revised parking management. The latter three have been addressed to the 
satisfaction of our petitioner with a new footpath surface laid, additional bollards placed 
on Hunters Grove and parking management in place the length of Hunters Grove.   

 
19. This petition also includes the comment relating to bollards in 
[...]
would 
provide an opportunity to empower the local community, enabling residents to influence and 
shape the improvements that are proposed in response to the issues identified.  
 
Consultation & Engagement carried out (or required) 
 
No consultation has been carried out. 
 

 

CORPORATE CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Corporate Finance 
 
None at this stage. 
 
 

Page 8



Petition Hearing – 03 February 2026 
Part I – Public 

Legal 
 
There are no known legal impediments to the Cabinet Member accepting the recommendations 

as proposed. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Nil 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

 
Petition Hearing – 03 February 2026  Page 1 
(Part 1 Public) 

Petition Requesting the Locking of Fassnidge Park  
 

Cabinet Member & 
Portfolio  

 Councillor Wayne Bridges  
Cabinet Member for Community and Environment  

   

Responsible Officer  Chris Wheeler, Director of Environment  
Jordan Groves, Head of Waste and Green Spaces  

   

Report Author & 
Directorate 

 James Bell, Green Spaces Technical Manager, Resident Services 

   

Papers with report  Appendix A: Plan of Fassnidge Park Gates and Entrances  

 

HEADLINES 
 

Summary 
 

 This report considers a petition signed by residents requesting that 
Fassnidge Park be locked each evening. Petitioners state that 
ongoing antisocial behaviour (ASB), noise disturbances and 
late--night- gatherings are affecting local amenity, safety, and 
quality of life. This report sets out the background, evidence, and 
options for addressing these concerns. 

   

Putting our 
Residents First 
 
Delivering on the 
Council Strategy 
2022-2026 
 

 This report supports our ambition for residents / the Council of: 

Enjoy access to green spaces, leisure activities, culture and arts 
 
This report supports our commitments to residents of: 
Safe and Strong Communities 
 

   

Financial Cost  There is currently no approved budget for reinstating park locking. 

Retaining the existing arrangement has no financial impact. 

Introducing nightly locking at Fassnidge Park would create 

additional ongoing revenue costs for staff or contractors (estimated 

in the tens of thousands of pounds per year if replicated 

boroughwide), alongside potential one‑ off costs for gate 

improvements, signage, and managing accidental lock‑ ins. Any 

locking arrangement would therefore require spend control 

approval / budget reallocation. 

 

   

Select Committee  Resident's Services Select Committee  

   

Ward(s)  Uxbridge  

 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Petition Hearing – 03 February 2026                                                                                           Page 2 
(Part 1 Public) 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Community & Environment: 
 

1) Notes the petition received requesting that the gates of Fassnidge Park be locked 
each evening. 
 

2) Considers the request made by residents and determines whether to introduce the 
locking of park gates subject to spending approval. 

 
3) Notes the Council’s current policy position on park locking and the associated 

financial/operational implications. 
 
Reasons for recommendation(s) 
 
To enable the Cabinet Member to consider the petition and the views of residents signing it. 
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 

These are alternative options to consider and they are set out further in the report. 
 
Select Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1. The Petition 

A total of 40 residents have signed a combined online and paper petition. While the exact wording 
varies slightly between the online and paper petition, the primary request asks the Council to 
introduce a nightly locking regime at Fassnidge Park. The online petition request is detailed 
below: 

Title: Tackling anti-social and criminal behaviour at Fassnidge Park in Uxbridge. 

Statement: 

We the undersigned petition Hillingdon Council to, as a responsib
[...]
esting the containment of commercial waste bins on Coldharbour Lane and Hunters Grove, Hayes, to use smaller vehicles to collect waste more frequently and add more bollards at the location to stop illegal parking
	5 Request to lock the gates at Fassnidge Park, Uxbridge (ASB)



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 

 

PETITION HEARING – CABINET MEMBER FOR 
COMMUNITY & ENVIRONMENT 
 
3 February 2026 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6, Civic Centre, 
Uxbridge, High Street, UB8 1UW 
 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillor Wayne Bridges, Cabinet Member for Community & Environment 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Richard Webb, Director of Community & Environment  
David Holmes, ASB Team Leader 
Naveed Ali, Democratic Services  
 

1.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
(Agenda Item 1) 
 

 None. 

2.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE IN 
PUBLIC (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items of business were in Part I and the meeting would be held 
in public.  
 

3.    TO CONSIDER THE REPORT OF THE OFFICERS ON THE FOLLOWING 
PETITIONS RECEIVED: (Agenda Item 3) 
 

4. Petition requesting the containment of commercial waste bins on Coldharbour 
Lane and Hunters Grove, Hayes, to use smaller vehicles to collect waste more 
frequently and add more bollards at the location to stop illegal parking - (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 
The Cabinet Member considered a petition submitted by residents of Hunters Grove, 
Hayes, raising concerns regarding commercial waste bins, fly tipping, pest issues, 
parking congestion, and street cleansing arrangements. 
 
The lead petitioner was in attendance and addressed the Cabinet Member, highlighting 
the following points: 
 
• There were seven commercial waste bins on each side of Hunters Grove belonging to 
a private landlord and used by nearby grocery stores and restaurants. 
• The bins attracted significant fly tipping, which constituted a criminal offence. 
• Residents experienced ongoing problems with strong odours, rats, and mice entering 
their homes. 
• Many residents were unable to use their gardens or open doors due to concerns 

 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 

about pests. 
• These issues had severely impacted residents’ quality of life. 
• Although a gated bin area had been introduced, residents considered this to be 
insufficient. 
• Street cleansing in Hunters Grove only took place once per week, which residents felt 
was inadequate. 
• Residents requested increased street cleansing and a reduction in commercial waste 
bins. 
• Concerns were raised regarding illegal parking and congestion, particularly on Friday 
evenings and weekends. 
• Residents welcomed the installation of bollards but requested additional double 
yellow lines and increased enforcement. 
• Residents rarely observed traffic wardens in the area. 
 
It was noted that Ward Councillors were not in attendance. However, correspondence 
had been received in advance in support of residents’ concerns and requesting a long 
term solution to the waste issues. This was noted by the Cabinet Member. 
 
The Cabinet Member also confirmed receipt of correspondence from a local resident 
raising concerns regarding illegal parking, congestion, and rubbish. 
 
The ASB Team Leader thanked residents for raising the issues and acknowledged that 
the problems had been ongoing for several years. It was confirmed that officers were 
aware that some waste was being dumped by residents and other individuals. A plan of 
action was in place to engage with leaseholders on both sides of Hunters Grove, with 
further action to be taken where necessary. 
 
With regard to parking, the ASB Team Leader confirmed that photographs submitted 
by residents had been reviewed and referred to Parking Services, and that additional 
enforcement during busy periods had been requested. 
 
The Director of Community Safety and Enforcement advised that the provision of 
detailed information from residents would assist the Council in targeting parking 
enforcement at appropriate times. It was also confirmed that the Council did not have 
legal powers to enforce double yellow lines using cameras and that enforcement must 
be undertaken by officers on site. 
 
In response to requests for a ban on commercial waste bins or to require use of waste 
sacks rather than bins, the Director advised that trade waste could not be prohibited, 
and businesses were required to have appropriate waste facilities. Officers would visit 
local businesses to ensure that valid trade waste agreements were in place. 
 
A number of additional petitioners addressed the Cabinet Member, raising concerns 
including: 
• Requests for CCTV enforcement to address fly tipping and illegal parking. 
• Incidents involving arguments between drivers and obstruction of the highway. 
• Suggestions for red route controls and yellow box junctions. 
• Requests for secure cages around bins for business use only. 
• Requests for daily street cleaning. 
• Concerns regarding increased footfall in Hayes and associated pest issues. 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 

Officers advised that enforcement resources were limited and that some measures 
were subject to legal restrictions. 
 
The Cabinet Member acknowledged the concerns raised and confirmed that the land 
which was the subject of the written petition was privately owned and had recently 
changed ownership. Officers had received assurances that engagement with the new 
owner was constructive and would continue discussions regarding possible bin 
relocation. 
 
The Cabinet Member confirmed that they would seek to visit the area with residents 
and officers from the ASB and Waste Services teams to view the issues first hand. 
 
It was agreed that gated bin storage could assist in deterring fly tipping and that this 
option would be explored further. The Cabinet Member also confirmed that the current 
street cleansing rota would be reviewed, although resources across the borough were 
limited. 
 
Residents were encouraged to engage with their Ward Councillors as the first point of 
contact for ongoing concerns. 
 
In considering the matters, the Cabinet Member made the following decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: The Cabinet Member for Community & Environment: 
 
1. Noted the work undertaken to date to improve the appearance and 
management of the bin storage area. 
 
2. Noted the legal limitations on the Council’s ability to take enforcement action 
on privately owned land. 
 
3. Noted the recent change of ownership, specifically of the land at 106 to 126 
Coldharbour Lane, Hayes. 
 

4. Noted that the ASB team had been delivering a number of community-based 
initiatives in the area aimed at improving waste disposal practices among 
residents and businesses. 
 
5. Agreed to the commitment to hold a site meeting to discuss the ongoing 
issues with the petitioner and concerned residents. 
 
 

5. Request to lock the gates at Fassnidge Park, Uxbridge (ASB) – (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Cabinet Member agreed to defer consideration of this item to the next hearing, 
which will take place on 17 March 2026 
 

 THE MEETING, WHICH COMMENCED AT 7.00 PM, CLOSED AT 7:41 PM. 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Naveed Ali on democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation of 
these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 

 

 


